# **MOMENTS @PORTOBAY**

PortoBay Hotels & Resorts is keen to see the different ways its guests experience their stay at the group's hotels. This competition is an opportunity for you to share some of the happy moments you spent with us, in Madeira, the Algarve, Lisbon, Porto, Rio de Janeiro, São Paulo or Búzios.

# **Competition Rules**

# Article 1 – Subject

//The title of this competition is "Moments@PortoBay" and the organizer is PortoBay Hotels & Resorts.

// The purpose of this photo and video contest is to involve and engage our guests, by sharing moments and experiences via social media or e-mail, which will afterwards be used in the PortoBay Hotels & Resorts group social media.

## **Article 2 –Participation**

//Entrants must be aged 18 years or over.

//Employees of the PortoBay Hotels & Resorts Group, as well as their immediate families (to the 1st degree in the ascending or descending line), are not eligible to enter.

// Participants must share photos or videos (maximum duration of 1 minute) taken during their stays in PortoBay's hotels.

//All participants via social media must follow PortoBay on that social media channel, where they're participating on.

Participants must use the hashtag #momentsatportobay, tag PortoBay - <a href="mailto:@portobay">@portobay</a> and tag the hotel - ex: <a href="mailto:@vilaportomare">@vilaportomare</a>

//Each entrant may submit up to 6 photographs.

#### Article 3 - Deadline for Entries

// The submission of participation must be done by 23h59 of the 30<sup>th</sup> of November of 2022, by sharing a photo /video on your social media or by e-mail <a href="mailto:in@portobay.pt">in@portobay.pt</a> with the participants' identification.

# Article 4 - Judges

// The competition will be judged by a panel of two elements of the Executive Commission of PortoBay and the Design Team of PortoBay Hotels & Resorts.

// The winners will be announced on the PortoBay Facebook (<a href="www.facebook.com/portobay">www.facebook.com/portobay</a>) and Instagram pages of PortoBay (<a href="www.instagram.com/portobay">www.instagram.com/portobay</a>).

## Article 5 - Prize

// 3 prizes will be awarded to the best photographs/videos, chosen by the jury, among all those submitted to the competition.

#### Prizes

1<sup>st</sup> prize – 2-night accommodation at a 5-star PortoBay hotel (except Les Suites at The Cliff Bay and La Villa at The Cliff Bay) – subject to availability and excepting New Year's Eve.

 $2^{nd}$  prize – 2-night accommodation in a 4-star PortoBay hotel – subject to availability and excepting New Year's Eve.

 $3^{rd}$  prize – 1 meal for 2 persons at an II Basilico restaurant of your preference.

The winners will be notified via social media or by email and informed of the prize and arrangements for its delivery.

#### Article 6 - Exclusion

// PortoBay Hotels & Resorts reserves the right to exclude any photograph it regards as out of place, considering the aims of this competition.

## **Article 7 – Final Considerations**

// PortoBay Hotels & Resorts shall not be held liable for the submission by entrants of photographs which are not their own, for the loss of emails or letters sent by entrants or for any other problems detected in the files sent with the photographs.

// By entering this competition, entrants agree to abide by these rules.

// The competition will have support platforms such as PortoBay's Facebook and Instagram page (<a href="https://www.facebook.com/portobay">www.facebook.com/portobay</a>; <a href="https://www.instagram.com/portobay">www.instagram.com/portobay</a>) and an e-mail <a href="mailto:in@portobay.pt">in@portobay.pt</a>

## Article 7 – Rights to Use of Images

// Photographs and videos entered for the competition will be kept in the PortoBay image bank, irrespective of any prizes won.

// On submitting their photographs, entrants are deemed to authorize PortoBay to exhibit their work, and also to disseminate and reproduce it in publications, catalogues, exhibitions, posters, illustrated promotional materials and other initiatives undertaken by this hotel chain, provided the author is duly identified (unless the author requests otherwise, in writing) and with no entitlement to any supplementary remuneration.